
'l-fmf m<'f5"R/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

~1\ffc\1-WT/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

fc\w1:r ~1-ff{ ~1\1 ~NIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

f.n:Jfurc;cf ~1\fUT~/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 

f.n:Jfur c;cf ~1\fUTw-rJTT-<:if<l<:JQ/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE DIVISION-CONTRACTS 

Fci<+id~!{J"l/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22/ (tJ5R;:i./Ph. No.0471 - 2565669/2565726). 

t-13fCI<;T ~@; "ft'ATINOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

MM#10 

~I Dt. 28.05.2025 

'l-fffif ~ ~ Cfft 3fR "B f."HIRIRild ~ ~ ~ {-~ 1lRf "11'1~1~'1 "J1c'; ~ f.'lfcl<:IQ ~ Cfft "fRft ~I On behalf of the President of India, online 

item rate tenders are invited through e-tendering for the following work. 

ill. <'f. 

Sl. No. 
fcl<Rur/Description ~/Details 

1. l!il<l" 'liT Q\T$p/Title of work 11tlT mn;J1 '.'fct'1!T .. 
(Q4141Qlh)' ~' 3iTO_!CIT ;R- ~&'l"lfB" ~ ~ t 'liT 1J<!i"3fRlfr 

~ t <1" ~:!jjq"il I Replacement of corroded metallic cable tray with FRP cable tray AP 

Process Facility (APPF) at APEP, Aluva. 

2. ~-~ ~ ~./ E-Tender Notice No. fcl Q fl Q fl '!flf:fl"i Q <H ,~~02/07/2025-26 ~ 28.05.2025 

VSSC/CMG/E02/07/2025-26 Dated 28.05.2025 

3. ~ ;R"<\'i""Jl~ 31"!<Hif.i!C1 <'I"T'Ti1 I Estimate cost '<3.47 om:sr/Lakhs 

put to tender 

4. l!il<l" 1:J;U ~<Iii~ I Period of completion 4 (<IT< I Four)~ I months 

5. ~ ;;mr <Jfu (~) I '(6,940.00 

Earnest money deposit (EMD) 

SI3C1C4)S ~ <Iii ~ I Period for "iJl<;f'l" {"Q t:::"ICh{DJ I Bid clarifications: ~31T <Iii mfi't I Receipt of ~31T q;f ~ I Opening 

downloading:~ 29.05.2025, 10.00 or;;ffhrs. ~ 30.05.2025, 9.00 or;;f/hrs. <lito tenders: ~ 09.06.2025 of tenders: ~ 12.06.2025 

<1"1 to~ 04.06.2025, 23.00 or;;)"fhrs. ~ 05.06.2025,12.00 or;;)"fhrs. q;f 23.00 or;;)"fhrs. q;f 15.00 or;;f/hrs. 



2. ~ ii 'IWT "&-'t ~~~I Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering:-
~ c#t Pmff!fu1C1 '<Rife#~~ CR11 m-rrr I The agency shall fulfill the following conditions:-

~-~- '"''"Hll >11'1&9/ Eligibility Criteria '"II"HI[~ ll:"ll~d w:rrur I 
Sl. No. Documentary proof for the 

eligibility 
~ CIR" ~ fcl;<:rr ~I To be 

scanned & uploaded) 

"Q/a. ~ iP ~ '<\lcfl cp < 01 q;[ 3ifc'n:1 ft'@r iP ~ f?;;:r i) <lJlit ~ "d"!.ff '1'11"j:rq ~ ~ 
c#t ~ l'?l~clliil ~ <m1 ~ iP ~ ~ ~ "[RT ~ ~ ~AIOiq'l q;[ 
\3!ffifu1C11'j*11< m c#t «id'IISI\JH¢ ~ ii ~ ~AifDIC1 IDd I 
f¢<:rr i.i!RT -I Work orders and completion 
Should have satisfactorily completed the works certificates issued by the authority 
as mentioned below during the last Seven concerned to establish work 
years ending previous day of last date of experience. 
submission of bids. 
i. c!R m "CPT<f, ~ ~ q;[ "ffilTC! ~ ii) f.tG\t 1:Tifb:i'f "[RT ~ m q;~ ~ 
"ffilTC! iP 40% ~ Cjj1'f ";[ ~/Three similar works ~AIOiq'l il;" <'IT~ cli'J1l(*1 ~AIOiq'l ~ 
each costing not less than 40% of the estimated "Q( ~ q;i'rcft) 1-fi a '"I I'CII~ l( I 
cost (liT/or) Completion certificates for works 

ii. eft m "CPT<f. ~ ~ q;[ "ffilTC! ~ issued by Private parties shall be 

"ffilTC! iP 60%~ Cjj1'f ";[~/Two similar works each supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

costing not less than 60% of the estimated cost Source) certificates. 

(liT/or) 
iii. "Q1P m "CPT<f, ~ "ffilTC! ~ "ffilTC! iP 
80% ~ Cjj1'f ";[ ~/One similar work costing not 
less than80% of the estimated cost. 

"'"~let i. m "CPT<f ~ 3fl"'{f[!% ~~I 
Note: Similar works shall mean electrical works. 

ii. ~ ~ ~ cpr ~. <lJlit iP qi'<C1Ri1P ~ ii 7% IDd" qc;t q;[ mm c:< ~ ciJ(9lC1:t1 
~ "Q( ~ "ffilTC! m Cfcl> ~ i.i!RT •. ~ lJURT cpr:f ~ mor q;[ ftlfir ~ 
~ il;" ~«[eft 1P < 01 q;[ 3ifc'n:1 ft'@r Cfcl> q;[ \Jl1lJ; I 
The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by 
enhancing the actual value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated 
from the date of completion to last date of submission of bids. 

iii. -;rq_-cp-m I:JI'<iq<KJ \RI1'[ il;" ~ ii 1PII1ff.<lC1 "CPT<f "Y"BRIT/!iii'"li1P'i il;" fffipi'fl<r ~ m-rrr I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I 
evaluation. 

ofttb. 
~ 3f'j<&fUT "CPTI1i $ ~ "ffi111 Applicable only tltl("q; "d"!.ff ~ ~ cj\Jjjq;{OI ~ q;[ 
for Maintenance contract works - tltl("q; "d"!.ff IDd I Copies of PF and ESI 

~ ~ cj(Jjjq;;:o1 ~ - I Should have PF registration certificates. 
and ESI registration. 



~/c. ' ~"ffi"ll: 
Applicable for electrical works only : 
OJlctlCf5(1f il> "QRf ~ !IT ~ ~ ~ 
&ffi ~ ~ crf Cl~ ~ ("""'\G1ct<H 25 kW) il> 
~!f~ 'ti~C:ICf51x ell~~"*l ~~I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 
contractor's license of appropriate class and 
category (Minimum 25 kW) issued by Central 
or State Electricity Authority. 

!f ~ 'ti ~ c; I i$1< il> ell~ ~"*1 Cf>'t 
IF"IIf1il(1 ];ifct I Certified copy of valid 
electrical contractor's license. 

3. f.ifctc;r ~ i'i cj 6ft '1' (1 Cl~ f.ifctc;r ~ ~ cm ~ ~ f.ifctc;r <;'<d I ~'11 
www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO !IT www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO ~ill<:il~c ~ :SI\3'"1<:-i):s fcl;<:rr ii!T ~ 
%I ~ ci6flCf5xOI Cf>'t ~ \3 41CR1 ~ill<:il~c if~ 11t% I ~--itdt il> ~ f.ifctc;r ~ ~ ilmf 
~~ lfl~e:s q;1~%1 
Tender documents can be downloaded from web site www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO or 
www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO by registering with tender wizard and paying tender processing 
fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above web site. Tender 
processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd. through E-gateway. 

4. f.ifctc;r C:'<di~'?l'i q;l :SI\3'iefl:S "Cf5"B "l'JBf ~ f.i~<;ICf51x q;l ~ Wlf.t if~~ if i.i\TIVITI f.i~<;li$1< 
&m ~ fcl>Q" Tfll: i";@~l/1 (i(C[mc{ fc11.fi1T &m <:1C41ftl(1 fcl>Q" umtitl <1ft "QTtiT 1l!!T fcl> if 0-ijq!{tji$(11 
q;11:[{1 ~ ~ ~ m ~ iffii1Cf q;1 <?; fcl;<:rr i.i\TIVIT 1 
Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the 
bidding. The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification 
subsequently by Department. If found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

5. a) f.ifctc;rJ?f il> mzr \341CRJ ~ 1 i'i ~Plfcf~ ~ il> fffil: 'ii1!!T1T \ifi1T Xlfitr, 1iirr ~ \ifi1T 1 ~ \ifi1T 
~ 1 €miT ~. cftQ<:JQ<:i'i11, \fo!T, fcl'<>q;:j(i'J<'""i 695 022 il>"ffl'f'I::R M Ji'j"lF!d ~&m~ 
~ ~ (!IT) M Ji'j'():.Rld ~ &m ~ ~ TJTt!t il> ~ i'i \ifi1T ~~I 'ii1!!T1T \ifi1T Xlfitr, 
f.ifctc;r mea ~ Cf>'t ~ fclf1'r ~ 180 ~ ClCf5 ~ ~I <1ft ~. ~ il> ~ if ~ 'iliTClt % <it 
f.ifctc;r Ji'f q;l ~ 1ft ~ 'i Cf5 ell Cf5 x 01 fcl;<:rr i.i\TIVIT ~ ~ f.i ~ i";li$1 {I il> fffil: ~ Cf>'t qJ1:Rfi 
fc11.fi1T &m ~ I ~ 81li;'if.l Cf5 ~ i'i Cf>'t i.i!!1MT I 
Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 
above, in the form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any 
Scheduled Bank issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 
(or) in the form of Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be 
valid for 180 days from the due date of receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the forrn of DD is 
furnished, the same will be encashed immediately on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for 
unsuccessful tenderers will be made through Cheque I electronically by the Department. 

bJ f.'1fctc;r ffi1lCl' ~ i'i we cm -c;rcrr Cf5x~ql8 ll>l""lll>'<lll>l""l~ ~ q;lll>l""lll>'<lll>l""l~ ~ arr~ ~' 
~ ~ Lj\{li.jj{OI Wl""ll014~ !IT ~ ~ ~ {it~) I ~ 'iJ>Ct ml""l' ~ of\i 
(~~)!Cf51R ofti I $ ~ ~ 3f1<:iFT ~~) I ~-~l$qc 'iJ>Ct ~ f.ia><llelt! !IT 
Ql""IQ<:JQl""l~~&ffi~~ J.8lf.1Cf5Tq&ffi~ Lj6flCf5xOI Wl""ll014~ >RW1q;v:rr~1 ~I 
U l""ll 01 q~ f.ifctc;r Cf>'t f.tq"(i fc\f1'r I ~ 11t f.tq"(i fdi1'r ClCf5 ~!f ~~I 
The MSME units claiming exemption of Tand&r cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG 
AADHAAR MEMORANDUM I UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration 
certificate issued by District Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board 
(KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of 
Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry of MSME. The 
memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the tender. 



Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division - Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 
above. 

7. a)~ C!i1 'Ff "BT£.R, f.1fB;cn ~ q;'t f.ll:rd fc\jq '*< ~ cp) -qr \3t!it ~. ;:rq >1'1!R, f.=n:!for ~ 
3f'J:<&UI >f'l{]Tf-~. cflt;'<lt;*l'<fl. ~if> Cfll~:~fe~~:~ i'i. ~ (fCfl" m- ~. m 1 «!l6 ~ CI5T ~ 
~. ~ fcl;<:rr iJfRT .ll:!f4 f.1fB:cn ~ q;'t f.ll:rd fc\jq '*'" ~ cp) -qr \3t!it ~ ~£i ~ 
>ffC(1 ~ q;~ "GllCft % err f.1fB:cn CI5T m-mt crrx "' ~ fcl>rrr ~ 1 

Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the 
Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division - Contracts, VSSC, 
Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is 
not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 

b) f.1fB:cn "ffi1"T(f~ i'i ~ C!i1 <:T<ff Cfl xq q 1<:1 t;li t;'<lt;li { <jfiif CI5T t;li t;'<lt;li { ~ JIT!fR" ~ I 
~ ~ Lj\Jl1Cfl{OIIllil014?1-q]" Lj\Jl1Cfl{OI lllil014?1 ~ ~ S(Ofi) if "lFJaljfiiX -31'jlllilf0ld -m' >ffi'r 
~~.I \34qCR1 ~llllil014?1 q;i -m' >ffi'r "\31i >1'1!R, f.=n::ITor ~ 3f'J:<&UI >f'l{!Tf-~, 
cflt;'<l\('8 41' ~. Rlx; qoi d g;!li if> Cfll qfi!lq i'i f.1fB:cn ~ q;'t f.ll:rd fc\jq cp) (ft[T ~ 1R -qr \3t!it ~ 
~ ~ m1ft I l:!f4 f.1fB:cn ~ q;'t f.ll:rd fc\jq cp) C!trr ~ 1R -qr \3t!it ~ -m' >ffi'r >ffC(1 ~ Qlcft 
%err m-mt crrx"' f.1fB:cn mcrrq CI5T ~ fcl>rrr ~ 1 

The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard 
copy of MSME UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM I UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE 
or registration certificate as indicated in para 5(b) above. The hard copy of above 
memorandum I certificate shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the 
office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, 
Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If hard copy is 
not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 

s. f.1fB:cn ~ q;~ ~ fc\fq CI5T ~ ~£f ~ ~ CflxqqieJ Pli11<:1Cfli:il. q;~ aCflo11q;'l ~ qlfOifUl:!Cil 

~ ~ \iiTlMt I dCflo11Cfl'l ~ qJfOifUl:!Cfl ~ ~ "iliA" 1R 3fllT ~ W!TI\IT I '"L("[l iCfl'"l ~ ~I 
d Cflo11 c6l ~ q I f01 fU4 Cfl ~ if> '"1("£! i Cfl '1 if> ci'RFf, f.'l f<1 <\I Cfll { IDXT ~ ~ 1111; 1\'<d I ~vi1. C!i1 ~ "R 
~ f.'Rte.rur fcl>rrr ~ 1 l:!f4 "4TI1T TfQT fcl> CI5T{ f.1fB:cn <i'trr!crr ~ CI5T '@" ~ ~ err % ~ '<RUT ~ 
-31 '!cfl Cfll x "CtJ""X eft \iiTlMt '*< ~ ~ CI5T 3!1lT q;~ mwcrr tr><rr~ ~ fcl>rrr ~ 1 TJ:("£l" ~. -
fc\jq (<itn:f f.'l fcl <\I Cfll ~~ Cl5) ~ Wf'1T eft \i~T~Mt) Cl5) 3fi!I1T ~. ~ ~ f.'l fcl <\I Cfli:il. q;'t ~ \iiTlMt "\il't 
f.'Rte.rur crtrr a Cfl41 c6l '"1("£! iCfl '1 if> cfm;:r <i'ln:r l!T1l; ~ '*< f.1fB:cn mwcrrf!<RIT if> 3!'f8R 3!1lT q;~ mwcrr 
q;'t \iiTlMt I 
On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished 
valid EMD only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed 
scrutiny I evaluation will be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the 
documents furnished by the tenderers will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not 
fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this stage and such offers will not be considered 
for further processing. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due 
intimation to the qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure I stipulations. 

9. m 'iif<1 <\ ICfll { q;'t q<:jfJT ~ Cl5) f.'l '4 I C\'1 ~ if 4 ~q Fcfa fcl>rrr ~ I C!lT'f '@" mot 'R, ~ 
WI\IT ijflif i'i 4 ~q Fcfd fcl>rrr ~ I q<:jfJT ~ if> 'lfTdR tl ~ if> ~ i'i, '!cfi 'P Rl 'Bl I <m<f ~ 
q;~ m if> Qt1 (ij"J"(\", f.1fB:cn "' wn{ 11{ ~ "ffi1"T(f q;~ 2% (\"{ "' 3fi!I1T f.'l cq 1<:'1 ~ ~ q;~ 
i.i\FlT% I 
Earnest money of the successful contractor will be converted into Performance guarantee. On 
completion of the work, the same will be converted as security deposit. In cases of exemption 
for payment of Earnest money, separate performance guarantee at 2% of the estimated cost 
put to tender to be submitted immediately on receipt of letter of acceptance I work order. 



10. ~ f.ir&c:l¢1{. f.ir&c:1Q ~ ~ ~ ~. ~ f.ia><l¢. 'tlll!J"I\ill 1 ir'l.fR. 'tll~'"IJJI i3"1! i!'l.fR, 
't\l~'"IJI-'tif&<;IQI~\illf.i<H-~ I ~\illf.i<H-~ I ~\illf.i<H-~ I ~\illf.i<H-~ 'lit "q9 ~it? 
m~. ~ C!iT f.RT&fUT cR I crcll=rR Wlm ~it?~. 'tif&<:l¢1{1 I~~ it? a!lFcRi¢ ~'PT. 
we.rr "1l>RlliT ~.~it?*"<~ 'lit~~~~ C!w:t, we.rr ~it?~.~-~ 
"Q< ~ "W\Te.rr 'lit \i~T!Mtl ~ ii ~ ~ C!tfT ~ ~ ~ ~ "'lCRf ~ cp) 311<'1'<4¢ 
31'jl'Jl<";1 JJR~ID'{f~i!;""G[f<;" ~eft\i~T!Mtl 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior 
permission of Group Director, CMG I Head, CMD I Dy.Head, CMD-contractsiEngineer-SG I 
Engineer-SF I Engineer-SE I Engineer-SO. As per the present security advice, the 
contractor's I supervisor's personal vehicles will not be allowed for the movement inside 
the campus due to security reason. However, this will be reviewed periodically as per the 
security protocol. Vehicle with material for loading and unloading to site will be 
permitted after necessary approval al and pass. 

11. 'l-fRC! it? ~ 'lit .:m- ~ f.ifclc;T ~ Cj){~ Cll ell ~ ~ tiT ~ 381" f.ifclc;T cp) ~ 
~ ~ ilfl&r ~% J1R "CI51{ cmur ~ f.Rr ~ trr ID'{[ ~~ f.'rfctc;r;,ft C!5T ~ ~ C!iT ~ 
m% I W f.if&c;1 Q \ill~~ C!5T 1!<f ~ ~ m tiT "CI51{ "'<Tif ~ f.if&<;l¢ I< IDXT ~IF 
eft<i{%, 31<41¢1{ ~eft~l 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest 
or any other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without 
assigning any reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any 
condition including that of conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily 
rejected. 

12. 'l-fRC! it?~ 'lit aiTx ~ f.ifclc;T ~ Cj){~CII ell ~ Cj)Jl:f ~ \iJ"Rt ~ ~ ~ Cj)Jl:f aBr ii 
qf.!Cid""il trr Cl>T<f 'lit l1T3IT ii Cl»ft C!iT ~ ~ m% C!tfT f.if&<:l¢~< ~ ~l'f ii "CI51{ ~ zyqr ~ 
cRrrrl 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the 
scope I or reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have 
any claim what so ever on this account. 

13. 'l-fRC! it? ~ 'lit aiTx ~ f.'rfctc;r ~ Cj){~CII ell ~ f.'rfctc;r C!5T L[1lf ~ ~ tiT ~ ~ 'l.fJlT 
C!5T ~ iJ;"R C!iT ~ m% C!tfT f.if&<:l¢ ~< C!5T ~ ~ W4" "Q< ~ Cj)Jl:f <!><1T ~ 1 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the 
whole or any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate 

· quoted. 

14. f.'rfctc;r it? ~I'[ ii m<laf tiT 31>rc<!af ~ ~ q;l{ ~ "qaf-"W<IR m9:!t ~ ~% J{R ~ ~ -qe;r. 
"W<!R ~ 'lit <t>'l ~I '<I 'lit % ~ IDX! ~ 'lit Tf{ f.ifclc;T 31 '!<ll¢ I { ~ eft \iiT\Mt I 
Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders 
submitted by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. f.'rfctc;r ~ Cj){~CIIell ~ mC!iT{ IDX! ~-~ "Q< \iJ"Rt 'lit "'I~CII cll ";fifd1:if it? ~ ~ 
'PTm~~C!iT~m%1 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in 
accordance with the policies of the Government from time to time. 

16. f.'l f& <:I¢ I { C!5T fcf'l.fllT it? ~ $ \3tf i!'l.fllT ii f.lfcrcrr ilfi"IT ~ 'lit ~ ~ eft "iJ!I1Mt fiRn'ltrfctc;T ~ 
Jffi" ~ ¢14N41 ti fGJ~<:I{ ~ ~ \3tfC!iT I~ "CI51{ 11jjc{lc6] F-!><8<;1{ %1 l3it \31 
oqfcR1q'i C!iT "1!1i ~ <jfirC! <!><1T ~\ill~ m~ ~ ~ an:R~T ii C!iTl1 ~ ~% trr \ill~~ 
~% J1R \ill ~ar fct'l.fllT ii ~ {JGJ481d ~ C!iT 1\jl<l1c61 F-!><8<:~< %1 ~ IDXT ~ 
"'<Tif C!iT \3 cti \11 ~ "Q< ~ IDXT ilfi"IT 'lit Ti{ f.ifclc;T ~ ~ eft \iiT\Mt C!tfT '<ifctGJ f.'l"rn m \iiT\Mt I 



The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre 
of the Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his I her near 
relative is working. He I she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him 
in any capacity or are subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any 
Gazetted Officer in the Department of Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor 
would render him liable for rejection of tender or cancellation of contract. 

17. ~. \34~ tn 1 ~ ~ ~ mfta' qft 3iFcfl:r fa'Rr ~ 'CPll-~-'CPll 120 ~ Cl<l> ~ 
'ij)lfi 1 ~ ~ f.:t~c\l<tm ~ 3l<iRr ~ 3iGx .3ltRT 'lffiiT<I' ~ 'ffirr i <rr ~ ctft mcif ~ 
f.rot~ ll' ~ Q~<ltH '<IRCIT i uiT fumrr, 'tH<t>l~ q;) 'f<fl<t>H ~ i eft 'tH<t>H foJ.:rr fcl;'tfi 
~ <rr '\3'Q'Tll' ~ ~ 'Q'eyQTI~" ~ foJ.:rr <rtiRT iifl1l rnr ~so % ('Q"Ci'm' !OIRI'<Ict) '<t>T ~ 
~ '<t>T ~ ~ i I .:mil, f.:t~C:I <!> H q;) 'Cf>l'lf Cift !'l"'lf.ffll C:l ll' mrT ~ Cift ~ ~ <ft 
~I 
The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt 
of the tender specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the 
validity period or makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender 
which are not acceptable to the Department, the Government shall without prejudice to 
any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) of the Earnest Money 
Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. f.'rf<l:cn '4< f.'rofl:nfR '4<, m f.i fll c: 1 <t> Fi'i ~ -m~ ~ '<t>'m" fcl;<:rr 'G!T1VlT 1 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

19. f.ifllC:I<t>l'< I<RT~'1[Cf?;Xif~~CR. ~. \3lllf%4i, ~CR. Wi~ ~~'Q'R~I 
The rate quoted by the contractor shall be inclusive of all taxes, duties, levies, Goods & Service 
Tax, labour cess etc. 

20. (\<t>':j]q;1 ~ ~ -m~ :aJGftl(*!tl q l(*!i.iftl(*!el !OilOJIOIQ;j'( Clihrfc'fqi ~ C!fl 'iJfFft ~I 
Copies of CGST & SGST certificates shall be submitted along with the Technical bid. 

u 
~~ 

3'Q' ~. ;ff)Q&t~~ 
Deputy Head, CMD-Contracts 



d q; 4'lct>"l-q lfill~q; -.mit~~~ PIIJ~f{g d CI'R11ijlii'l' ~ ~ qft 1!{ 'l!"fcf"lffi.@ qft 'UfTQ". ~ ~ m ~ Pt Rt e11 q; HI. <PT31't<ft cr a Rt;m '5;fTQ'!!T 1 
SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH 

TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID. FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. qcf; 31R~ ~ ~ tJ ~ ~ I<Rl i.i!Rt fcl;-Q: ~ Cj)]l:f ~I 
Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish work on hand. 

2. ~l.fQ'~~tJ~~I<Rli.i!Rtfcl>Q:~~ 1'14101Y'll 
Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. L!l?RlT ~ ~ 31'¥1THTAR ~ a1./1 wRM q~41 01 <PT Cj)]l:f ~ <PT c:<ctl~ufl 'I'JlilUT 1 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as 
per the eligibility criteria. 

4. f.\l;ft 'QTft<iT I<RT i.ifRt <Pilif tJ; ~ 1'14101Y'l tlt\l('<i ("f.i'lcf LR CI>TCT 1fQT C!?X) 1'14101Y::tl "it~~ 
~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted 
at Source) certificates. 

5. ~'i.f Rlc;'gc! (l;i\J(\1 ,'j ~ ~I~ '<1.'<1 'lft ">i'Rll 
Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 

6. ~ (11./] ~~ cjuf\q;'(OI ~ 'lft ">i'Rl (ffi<l "1@)1 
Copy of PF and ESI registration number (Not Applicable}. 

7. ~ qft WIF! '!ITC1T ~ ~-1 ~ 3I'¥IR ~$1 f.'\fctc'J ~ ~ \3!ffirutct ~ ~ ~ ~ 
ci'RR ~ <Pilif if~ 'lft ~ l<f'21<1l<&d I ~ ~ ~ '<ffi ~ <Pilif 'lft ~ (lJ:\1' ti. {53)1 
A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc. as per 

Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No. E-53). 

8. tt.f 1"t1'~~ I PAN /TAN details. 

9. Of!IRT '\il1lT m I Earnest Money Deposit. 

10. ~ ~ $'Qf.r Clft 'i&tR@ I Company Profile with details. 

11. ufll(*itl cjuf\q;'(OI 1'14101Y'l IGST registration certificate. 

12. 3ff'2lftRr ~'!:1ft'~ QT cit I ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 

4ij(QIJ:uf-;;flc I IMPORTANT NOTE:-

~ <PT 'Ff G' ~ I ~'i.f l(4l('<1l(4{ 1'141 UIY'l, f.'\fctc'J ~ Clft f.1<rcf ftifq 3fR 'WI'1' ctfP::rr ~ ~. \jq 

>f'i.IR, f.n:!fur ~ 31'¥trlUT >f'l-IJT[ - ~. fcti!;1:r 'BRT~ ~1\f ~. ~. ~ 1:\l . ..m., f21;:>q;:jct'l'<4 -

695022, m ~ q;111m<1 if <ttw ~ • IIT m ll'Rc ~<RT ifi.iAT • 1 '!:1ft' f.'\fctc'J ~ 'lft f.1<m 
ftifq 3fR 'WI'1' -q;) IfT ~ ~ ~'i.f ~ <PT ~ ">i'Rl ~ ..,-@ 'lft 'liiTcft %_ cit f.'\fctc'J -q;) mmt cfR LR 

31'14l<pct fcl;!rr ijj'[{(l1T I Original document of EMD I valid MSME certificate shall be submitted 
preferably BY HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, 
Construction and Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, 
ISRO P.O., Thiruvananthapuram- 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of 
tender. If hard copy of the valid EMD is not received on or before due date and time of opening 
of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 




